Total proved natural gas reserves.....   609.3   612.2
   =========== ===========
Total estimated net proved hydrocarbon reserves -
  million equivalent barrels(2).....   379.9   362.1
   =========== ===========

- --------
(1) Excludes 48.3 million barrels of crude oil to be added to reserves as
   development of the Hibernia and Terra Nova oil fields proceeds.
(2) 6,000 cubic feet of natural gas equals one equivalent barrel.

   S-10

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   We intend to use the net proceeds to repay outstanding indebtedness under
existing credit facilities which carry average interest rates ranging between
5.14% and 10.10%.

   S-11

   CAPITALIZATION

   We have provided in the table below our unaudited consolidated
capitalization as of March 31, 1999, and as adjusted to give effect to the
issuance of the notes and the application of the net proceeds from that
issuance as described in "Use of Proceeds."

   March 31, 1999
   ----------------------
   As
   Actual   adjusted
   ----------  ----------
   unaudited
   (in thousands)

Long-term notes payable:
 7.05% Notes due 2029..... $   --  $  250,000
 Notes payable to bank, 10.1%, due 2004.....   20,000   20,000
 Notes payable to banks, 5.09% to 5.60%, $25,186
  payable in Canadian dollars, due 2002.....   282,186   35,176
 Other, 6% and 8%, due 2000-2021.....   862   862
   ----------  ----------
   Total long-term notes payable.....   303,048   306,038
   ----------  ----------
Long-term nonrecourse debt of a subsidiary:
 Canadian Government guaranteed credit facility with
  banks - commercial paper, 4.93% to 5.11%, $40,961
  payable in Canadian dollars, supported by credit
  facility, due 2001-2008.....   110,361   110,361
 Loan payable to Canadian Government, interest free,
  payable in Canadian dollars, due 1999-2008.....   34,466   34,466
   ----------  ----------
   Total long-term nonrecourse debt of a subsidiary....   144,827   144,827
   ----------  ----------
   Total long-term debt.....   447,875   450,865
   ----------  ----------
Stockholders' equity:
 Cumulative Preferred Stock, par $100, authorized
  400,000 shares, none issued.....   --   --
 Common Stock, par $1.00, authorized 80,000,000 shares,
  issued 48,775,314 shares.....   48,775   48,775
 Capital in excess of par value.....   510,185   510,185
 Retained earnings.....   522,767   522,767
 Accumulated other comprehensive income - foreign
  currency translation.....   (25,748)   (25,748)
 Unamortized restricted stock awards.....   (2,189)   (2,189)
 Treasury stock, 3,816,548 shares, at cost.....   (99,760)   (99,760)
   ----------  ----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   954,030   954,030
   ----------  ----------
   Total capitalization..... $1,401,905  $1,404,895
   ==========  ==========

   S-12

   DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

   We have summarized selected provisions of the notes below. This summary
supplements and replaces (if inconsistent with) the description of the general
terms and provisions of debt securities under the caption "Description of Debt
Securities" in the accompanying prospectus.

General

   The notes will be issued under an indenture dated as of May 4, 1999 between
Murphy Oil and SunTrust Bank, Nashville, N.A., as trustee, and a supplemental